
 
 

 

 
 
 
 

 

EXECUTIVE 
 

Date: Tuesday 10 December 2013 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Sarah Selway, Democratic 
Services Manager (Committees) on 01392 265275. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the Customer Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Edwards (Chair), Denham, Fullam, Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Owen, Pearson and Sutton 
 
 

Agenda 
 
   
 Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 

1 Apologies 
 

 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members.  
 

 

2 Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item.  
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
 

 

3 Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 - Exclusion of Press 
and Public 

 

 

 RESOLVED that, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of item 11 on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part I, Schedule 12A of the Act.  
  

 



 

4 Major Grants and New Homes Bonus Panel 
 

 

 To receive and adopt the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2013. - 
Minutes to follow 

  
 

 

5 Overview of General Fund Revenue Budget 2013/14 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance. 
 

Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at its meeting on 4 
December 2013 and its comments will be reported.  

 

(Pages 5 - 
24) 

6 Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 September 2013 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance. 
 

Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at its meeting on 4 
December 2013 and its comments will be reported. 

  
 

(Pages 25 
- 44) 

7 Treasury Management  - 2013/14 - Half Year Update 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at its meeting on 4 
December 2013 and its comments will be reported. 
  
 

(Pages 45 
- 50) 

8 Living Wage 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at its meeting on 4 
December 2013 and its comments will be reported. 
  
 

(Pages 51 
- 58) 

9 2014/15 Budget Strategy and Medium Term  Financial Plan 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Assistant Director Finance. 
  
 

(Pages 59 
- 72) 

10 Individual Electoral Registration 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Electoral Registration Officer.  
 

(Pages 73 
- 78) 



Part II: Item suggested for discussion with the press and public excluded 

No representations have been received in respect of the following items in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012.     
 
 

11 Shared ICT Services 
 

 

 To consider the report of the Deputy Chief Executive to consider the business 
case for creating a shared ICT service – report circulated to members  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Resources considered the report at its meeting on 4 
December 2013 and its comments will be reported. 
  
 

(Pages 79 
- 88) 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Executive will be held on Tuesday 21 January 2014 at 5.30 pm 
in the Civic Centre. 
 
A statement of the executive decisions taken at this meeting will be produced and published 
on the Council website as soon as reasonably practicable. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265115 for further information. 

 
Follow us: 
www.twitter.com/ExeterCouncil 
www.facebook.com/ExeterCityCouncil 

 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265111. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES 
4 DECEMBER 2013 

 
EXECUTIVE 

10 DECEMBER 2013 
 

COUNCIL 
17 DECEMBER 2013 

 
OVERVIEW OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14 

 
1. 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To advise Members of the overall projected financial position of the General Fund 
Revenue Budget and Housing Revenue Account after six months, for the 2013/14 financial 
year. 
 

2. REVENUE POSITION – SUMMARY 
 

2.1  

FUND Planned Transfer 
(to) / from Working 

Balance 

Budget 
Variance        
September 

2013 
Over / (under) 

Outturn 
Forecast 
Transfer 
2013/14 

 £ £ £ 

General Fund 267,700 (57,161) 210,539 

    

HRA (1,562,160) 1,525,275 (36,885) 

    

Council own Build Houses (34,070) 680 (33,390) 

 

 
 

  
3. GENERAL FUND – Appendix A 

 
3.1 
 

The Service Committee budgets shows a forecast overspend of £163,890 (1.3%) against a 
revised Service Committee Net Expenditure budget of £12,248,020. The key issues are set 
out below: 
 

3.2 Scrutiny Committee Community – (An overspend of £126,890)  
 

MU 
Code 

Management Unit Over / 
(Underspend) 

Detail 

81A1 Environmental 
Protection 

87,430 • Redundancies 

81A4
[...]
een 
required to resolve water 
penetration issues at Knights 
Place and the costs and 
associated lost rental income 
will form part of a claim from 
the main contractor. 

 

Page 24



 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – RESOURCES 
4 DECEMBER 2013 

 
EXECUTIVE 

10 DECEMBER 2013 
 

COUNCIL 
17 DECEMBER 2013 

 
CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2013 

 
 
1.0 
 
1.1 
 
 
 
1.2 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
To report the current position in respect of the Council’s revised annual capital 
programme and to advise Members of the anticipated level of deferred expenditure 
into future years. 
 
The report seeks Member approval to amend the annual capital programme in order to 
reflect the reported variations. 
 

2.0 
 
2.1 
 
 
 
 
2.2 
 
 

BACKGROUND 
 
Local authorities are required to estimate the total of capital expenditure that it plans to 
incur during the financial year when it sets the prudential indicators for capital 
expenditure.  This shows that its asset management and capital investment strategies 
are affordable, prudent and sustainable. 
 
Capital expenditure is a significant source of risk and uncertainty since cost variations, 
delays and changing specifications are often features of large and complex capital 
projects. 
 

3.0 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

REVISIONS TO THE CAPITAL PROGRAMME 
 
The 2013/14 Capital Programme, including commitments brought forward from 
2012/13, was last reported to Scrutiny Committee - Resources on 18 September 2013.  
From that report schemes totaling £3.344 million within the 2013/14 capital 
programme have now been deferred and are included within the 2014/15 budgets. 
 

Description £ Approval/Funding  

Capital Programme,  
as reported to Scrutiny 
Committee – Resources, 18 
September 2013 

21,020,080  

Budget Deferred to 2014/15 & 
Beyond at Quarter 1 

(3,343,950) 

Overspends/(Underspends) 
reported at Quarter 1 

(285,160) 

Approved by Executive 1 October 
2013 

Agenda Item 6

Page 25



 

 
 
 

King William Street Car Park 
(formerly Leighton Terrace 
Car Park) Resurfacing 

96,000 

£60,000 of this will be funded by a 
revenue contribution to capital outlay; 
the remainder will be new borrowing.  
Approved by Executive 1 October 
2013 

Private Sector Renewal 80,650 Clawback of loans 

HRA Acquisition of Social 
Housing 

59,890 
Approved by delegated powers 14 
February & 23 July 2013 

New grants funded from the 
New Homes Bonus 

35,000 
Approved by Executive 1 October 
2013 

Refurbishment and Upgrade 
of Paddling Pools 

12,550 S106 funding 

City Centre Enhancements 9,500 
Contributions from Land Securities 
and John Lewis 

Other amendments 2,250  

Revised Capital Programme 17,686,810  

 
 
4.0 
 
4.1 
 
 
 
 
4.2 
 
 
 
4.3 
 
 
 
4.4 
 

 
PERFORMANCE 
 
The revised capital programme for the current financial year is £17.687 million.  During 
the first six months of the year the Council spent £6.044 million on the programme, 
which equates to 28.6% of the revised programme.  This compares with £6.515 million 
(26.6%) being spent in the first six months of 2012/13. 
 
The current programme is detailed in Appendix 1.  The Appendix shows a total 
forecast spend for 2013/14 of £15.814 million with a further £2.299 million of the 
programme potentially deferred to 2014/15. 
 
Appendix 2 shows the 2013/14 budget carried forward to 2014/15 and beyond at the 
first quarter and the proposed amount to be carried forward this quarter for Executive 
to consider for approval.  
 
Appendix 3 shows the overall position for those schemes which span more than one 
financial year. 
 

5.0 
 
5.1 
 
 
 
 
 
5.2 
 
 

AVAILABLE CAPITAL RESOURCES 
 
In previous years the annual capital programme has been financed from Government 
allocated grants together with money from the Council’s own capital receipts and 
capital reserves. However the funding from these sources has now reduced and as a 
result the Council has to use borrowing i
[...]
t the Living Wage standard, would not 
also benefit from a negotiated salary increase in that same year. This would remove 
the potential incidence where an employee gets an increase in line with the Living 
Wage and, in addition, receives a nationally negotiated pay increase.  

 
4.9 Consultation is on-going with the Trade Unions with regard to the proposals for 

implementation. 
 

4.10 Given the financial challenges facing the Council and the substantial work involved in 
assessing and developing an approach during what is already a period of significant 
change, it is currently not the intention to introduce the Living Wage in relation to 
procured services. This is something that Elected Members may wish to consider in 
the future.  In the meantime, the Council will want to encourage suppliers and 
employers to share its ambition to address the low wage economy. 
 

5. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

It is therefore recommended that approval is given to: 
 

a) adopt the Living Wage for employees with Council Contracts of Employment and 
associated casual staff (excluding apprentices), commencing 1 January 2014. 

 

Page 53



b) delay the implementation of any future increases in the Living Wage until the 
subsequent April, to bring any increases in line with the national wage negotiation 
timetable, 

 
c) amend the current and future pay scales to reflect the changes invoked by the 

adoption of the Living Wage, 
 

d) increase the budgeted allocation by £25,000 in order to meet additional salary 
costs, 

 
e) amend the Council’s Pay Policy to reflect the changes highlighted above, 

 
f) to conclude any outstanding negotiations with the recognised Trade Unions.  

 
Mark Parkinson 
DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
S:PA/LP/ Committee/1213SCR1/12.9.13/Updated 5.11.13/Updated 25.11.13 

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report  

None 
 

 

Page 54



Appendix 1 
 
Living Wage employers – as at June 2013
[...]
 Council. 
 
 
WEF 1 April 2013 
 

WEF 1 January 2014 
 

APPRENTICE  APPRENTICE  
Aged 16 6,734 Aged 16 6,734 
Aged 17 7,696 Aged 17 7,696 
Aged 18 10,101 Aged 18 10,101 
GRADE 1    GRADE 1    
4# 12,519 10* 14,759~ 
5# 12,688   
6# 12,866   
7# 13,167   
GRADE 2  GRADE 2  
8# 13,573 10* 14,759~ 
9# 13,977 11 15,133 
10# 14,265   
11 15,133   
GRADE 3  GRADE 3  
11 15,133 11 15,133 
12 15,442 12 15,442 
13 15,851 13 15,851 
GRADE 4  GRADE 4  
14 16,135 14 16,135 
15 16,467 15 16,467 
16 16,857 16 16,857 
17 17,251 17 17,251 
GRADE 5  GRADE 5  
18 17,585 18 17,585 
19 18,233 19 18,233 
20 18,890 20 18,890 
21 19,570 21 19,570 

* Set by / increased in line with Living Wage (all other Spinal Column Points (SCP) are 
set by / increased in line with NJC for Local Government pay awards) 

# Subject to deletion on 1 January 2014 

~ As at November 2013 Living Wage Rate 

 

Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
10 DECEMBER 2013 

 
2014/15 BUDGET STRATEGY AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

 
1. 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1 To provide a strategic overview of the budgetary position for the 2014/15 financial year and 
beyond including an indication of the likely level of available resources and the known 
demand for resources and the proposals to ensure that a balanced budget is achieved. 
 

2. BACKGROUND 
 

2.1 Exeter City Council, like all other local authorities and public sector bodies, faces 
unprecedented reductions in its financial support from Government. The Comprehensive 
Spending Review 2013 set out the likely scale of cuts to local authority funding  and for 
Exeter this is estimated to result in a further reduction in formula grant of approximately 
44% between 2013/14 and 2017/18. 

3. LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT 
 

3.1 
 

Last year’s Local Government Finance settlement included an indication of our formula 
grant for 2014/15. However the Comprehensive Spending Review 2013 indicated t
[...]

,4

3
0

6
4
9
,2

9
0

T
O

T
A

L
 C

A
P

IT
A

L
 P

R
O

G
R

A
M

M
E

8
,3

7
7
,1

0
0

3
,9

1
1
,3

4
0

2
,0

2
1
,4

3
0

6
4
9
,2

9
0

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

EXECUTIVE 
10 DECEMBER 2013 

 
 

INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION 
 
 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report sets out the time scales and resource implications relating to the 

forthcoming implementation of Individual Electoral Registration (IER) and also gives an 
update on other matters relating to Electoral Registration and Elections in the 
foreseeable future. 

 
2 BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Political Parties and Elections Act 2009 introduced the concept of IER into 

legislation. Following this, the Electoral Registration and Administration Act was 
passed in January 2013 and brought into place the necessary legislation to enable the 
transition from Household to Individual Electoral Registration, from 2014.  

 
2.2    IER aims to increase public trust in the system and encourage people to take individual 

responsibility for their vote. It also aims to enable the introduction of online registration 
and reduce the perception of electoral fraud, whilst maximising completeness and 
accuracy of the register. 

 
2.3    Accurate and complete electoral registers are essential for elections. However, 

electoral registers are also used for other important civic purposes, including selecting 
people for jury service and calculating electorates to inform Parliamentary and local 
government boundary reviews. Those not registered are not counted for these 
purposes. Registers are also used by credit reference agencies to confirm addresses 
supplied by applicants for bank accounts, credit cards, personal loans and mortgages. 

  
2.4 However, much of the practical detail with regard to IER has yet to become fully 

understood. The appropriate Regulations have yet to be finalised and a final Ministerial 
decision regarding whether or
[...]
e 

is likely to be a significant increase in postage, stationery and clerical time. For 
example, specifically designed envelopes will be required when sending invitations to 
register and more time will need to be taken in follow up work where electors no 
longer appear to be resident. This is likely to impact more significantly in 2015, when 
we will be required to carry out a full IER canvass. 

 
 
5 RECOMMENDED 
 
           That the Executive RESOLVES 
 
(1) To note the content of this report as to future pressures on the Democratic Services 

Elections Team. 
 
(2) To approve the appointment of a temporary Clerical Assistant post (fixed term 

contract to 31 March 2016) with further updates on the resource implications 
associated with the matters detailed in this report being presented to future meetings. 

 
(3)       To note the other measures being taken to ensure the Council’s legal obligations are 

observed with regards to Electoral Registration and Election issues. 
 
 
John Street 
Electoral Registration Officer 
 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1972 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling this report:- 

Titles of supporting documents 
 
 
Date 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 78



Agenda Item 11

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 86

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 87

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 88

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Overview of General Fund Revenue Budget 2013/14
	GF Overview September 13 - Appendix A, 04/12/2013 Scrutiny Committee - Resources
	GF Overview September 13 - Appendix B, 04/12/2013 Scrutiny Committee - Resources
	GF Overview September 13 - Appendix C, 04/12/2013 Scrutiny Committee - Resources
	GF Overview September 13 - Appendix D, 04/12/2013 Scrutiny Committee - Resources

	6 Capital Monitoring Statement to 30 September 2013
	Capital Monitoring  - Qtr 2 Appendix 1 2 3 and 4, 04/12/2013 Scrutiny Committee - Resources

	7 Treasury Management  - 2013/14 - Half Year Update
	Treasury Management - 6mth report 2013-14 - Appendix A (2), 04/12/2013 Scrutiny Committee - Resources

	8 Living Wage
	1213SCR1 Living Wage Appx 1 Final Final v3, 04/12/2013 Scrutiny Committee - Resources
	1213SCR1 Living Wage Appx 2 final final v3), 04/12/2013 Scrutiny Committee - Resources

	9 2014/15 Budget Strategy and Medium Term  Financial Plan
	Budget Strategy report - 2014-15 -  Appendices 1-2.pdf - Adobe Acrobat Standard
	Budget Strategy report - 2014-15 -  Appendices 3
	Budget Strategy report - 2014-15 - Appendix 4

	10 Individual Electoral Registration
	11 Shared ICT Services
	1213SCR2 Appx (2)PART2, 04/12/2013 Scrutiny Committee - Resources




Minutes of the meeting

EXECUTIVE

Tuesday 10 December 2013

Present:

Councillor Edwards (Chair)
Councillors Denham, Fullam, Hannaford, Mrs Henson, Owen, Pearson and Sutton

Also present:

Chief Executive & Growth Director, Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Director Finance,
Assistant Director Environment, Electoral Registration Officer, Projects and Business
Manager and Democratic Services Manager (Committees)

115

116

117

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made.

MAJOR GRANTS AND NEW HOMES BONUS PANEL

The minutes of the meeting of the Major Grants and New Homes Bonus Panel held
on 29 November 2013 were submitted.

Members discussed the benefits of three year funding for those Strategic Arts
Organisations who also receive Arts Council Funding, what would happen after the
three year term had finished and the need to ensure that the funding was
monitored.

The Chair commented that the agreements would be in principle only.

The Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture clarified that the three year funding
agreements would not be rolling agreements and all core funding would be subject
to a Service Level Agreement with continuous monitoring.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Major Grants and New Homes Bonus Panel

held on 29 November 2013 be received and, where appropriate, adopted.

OVERVIEW OF GENERAL FUND REVENUE BUDGET 2013/14

The report of the Assistant Director Finance was submitted, advising Members of
the overall projected financial position of the General Fund Revenue Budget and
Housing Revenue Account after six months, for the 2013/14 financial year.

The Assistant Director Finance advised that the General Fund revenue position
showed an underspend of £57,161 and the Housing Revenue Account (HRA) an
overspend of £1,525,275. The HRA variation was due to approved expenditure to
finance Phase Il of the Council Own Build programme and purchase of flats at Dean
Clarke House and an overspend on reactive repairs.

The Assistant Director Finance gave the following responses to Members’
questions:-



118

e in the first year the cost of utilities at RAMM were anticipated to exceed the
budget, which would be addressed next year by savings, to be made in the
Museums Service

o with effect from April 2014 the Local Government Pension Scheme would be
an average salary scheme

e HRA - the rental income from dwellings had been identified as a risk as the
rent increases required from rent conversion could cause a slight increase in
bad debts

o the car parks fee income as at November was marginally above budget.

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Customer Access commented that the
bathroom replacement programme was awarded to contractors on a block basis.

The Chief Executive & Growth Director clarified that planning appeals did not have
an impact on planning income and the number of appeals that were allowed
remained fairly constant.

Scrutiny Committee — Resources considered the report at its meeting on 4
December and the comments of the Members were noted.

RECOMMENDED that Council approves the:-

(1) General Fund forecast financial position for the 2013/14 financial year;
(2) HRA forecast financial position for the 2013/14 financial year;

(3) additional supplementary budgets listed in Appendix C of the report;
(4) outstanding Sundry Debt position as at September 2013; and

(5) creditors’ payments performance.

CAPITAL MONITORING STATEMENT TO 30 SEPTEMBER 2013

The report of the Assistant Director Finance on the financial position in respect of
the Council’s revised annual capital programme, advising Members of the
anticipated level of deferred expenditure into future years and seeking Members’
approval to amend the annual capital programme was submitted in order reflect the
reported variations.

Members were advised that the revised capital programme for the current financial
year was £17.687 million. During the first six months of the year, the Council had
spent £6.044 million on the programme, which equated to 28.6% of the revised
programme. This compared with £6.515 million (26.6%) being spent in the first six
months of 2012/13. The report also contained further funding requests for lighting
provision at the Flowerpot Skate Park, to progress an energy savings project and
the introduction of an e-tendering system.

The Chair welcomed the lighting at the Skate Park and the LED lighting being
installed across the Council which would result in significant efficiency savings.

A Member raised concerns regarding the anticipated borrowing over the next few
years and the pressure the interest repayments could have on the revenue account.



119

120

The Chair commented that the proposed borrowings were small in comparison to
the Council's assets and there was a need for the Council to ‘invest to save’.

The Assistant Director Finance advised that the asset value base varied from
scheme to scheme and, whilst some may add value, other schemes were written
off.

Whilst the majority of Members supported the way forward proposed in respect of
the annual capital programme, one Member had concerns regarding the amount of
borrowing required to fund the programme.

Scrutiny Committee — Resources considered the report at the meeting on 4
December 2013 and the comments of the Members were noted.

RECOMMENDED that the Council notes and approves the current position in

respect of the annual capital programme and the further funding requests set out in
Section 9 of the report.

TREASURY MANAGEMENT -2013/14 - HALF YEAR UPDATE

The report of the Assistant Director Finance was submitted, reporting on the current
performance for the 2013/14 financial year and the position regarding investments
and borrowings at 30 September 2013. The net interest position showed an
estimated net reduction of £83,750 compared to the budgeted figure of £140,000.

The Assistant Director Finance clarified that whilst the £6 million was the net debt
position the underlying general fund position in respect of borrowing was £32
million. This had been covered by using internal cash reserves. The Council
continued to utilise short term borrowing as this remained very cheap. Executive
was reminded that it had taken the decision to use 20% the New Homes Bonus for
community infrastructure funding and 50% for Council funded major projects. In the
Chancellor's Autumn Statement, it had been announced that, outside of the London
Boroughs, Councils would now be able to keep all their New Homes Bonus monies.

Scrutiny Committee — Resources considered the report at the meeting on 4
December 2013 and the comments of the Members were noted.

RESOLVED that the Treasury Management report for the first six months of
2013/14 be noted.

LIVING WAGE

The report of the Deputy Chief Executive was submitted, asking Members to
consider the specific issues with regards to the impact, both financially and
organisationally, of the implementation of the Living Wage, and seeking to approve
a set of recommendations for implementing the Living Wage for employees of the
Council (excluding apprentices) as from 1 January 2014.

The Chair commented that the living wage proposal would make a real difference to
those staff on lower wages and it was hoped that, by setting this precedent, it would
encourage local businesses over the next few years to adopt the policy of paying
the living wage. The cost of increased salaries had been funded in part, by the
reduction in the costs of the Senior Management Team.



121

A Member raised concerns regarding the affordability of the living wage for small
businesses and by the Council implementing this policy it was unfair to employees
who had worked hard to improve their grade and salary.

The Chair clarified that the implementation of the living wage would benefit 64
Exeter City Council employees whose current hourly rate was below this figure.

Whilst the majority of Members supported the proposal for a living wage for all
council employees and recognised that the living wage was a boost for the local
economy, one Member had concerns regarding the implementation of this proposal.

Scrutiny Committee — Resources considered the report at the meeting on 4
December 2013 and the comments of the Members were noted.

RECOMMENDED to Council that the:-

(1) Living Wage for employees with Council Contracts of Employment and
associated casual staff (excluding apprentices) be adopted, commencing 1
January 2014;

(2) implementation of any future increases in the Living Wage be delayed until
the subsequent April, to bring any increases in line with the national wage
negotiation timetable;

(3) current and future pay scales be amended to reflect the changes invoked by
the adoption of the Living Wage;

(4) budgeted allocation be increased by £25,000 in order to meet additional
salary costs;

(5) Council’s Pay Policy be amended to reflect the changes highlighted above;
and

(6) outstanding negotiations with the recognised Trade Unions be concluded.
(In accordance with Standing Order no.43, Councillor Mrs Henson requested that

her abstention from voting be recorded)

2014/15 BUDGET STRATEGY AND MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN

The report of the Assistant Director Finance was submitted, providing a strategic
overview of the budgetary position for the 2014/15 financial year and beyond
including an indication of the likely level of available resources and the known
demand for resources and the proposals to ensure that a balanced budget was
achieved.

The Assistant Director Finance advised that a saving of £2,419,000 had been
identified for the next two years and additional savings of £3,160,000 over the
following three years would need to be identified. The purchase of land of £280,000
was to be deleted from the Capital Programme and the public realm works at the
Central Library of £20,000 would be deferred until 2014/15. The budget strategy for
next year assumed that council tax would increase by 2% which would raise an
extra £122,000.



122

The Chair advised that the budget for the Swimming Pool and Leisure Project had
not yet been agreed as there were a number of issues regarding the building and
ownership of the complex before the budget could be set.

A Member raised objections to the council tax increase of 2% for next year and
could not support this proposal.

RESOLVED that the contents of the report be noted and the proposals to establish
a balanced revenue budget and capital programme be approved.

(In accordance with Standing Order no.43, Councillor Mrs Henson requested that
her voting against this recommendation be recorded)

INDIVIDUAL ELECTORAL REGISTRATION

The report of the Electoral Registration Officer was submitted, setting out the time
scales and resource implication relating to the forthcoming implementation of
Individual Electoral Registration (IER) and also giving an update on other matters
relating to Electoral Registration and Elections in the forseeable future.

The Electoral Registration Officer advised of the background to IER, timescales and
the budgetary implications. The Council would receive a Central Government grant
of £65,082 for 2014/15 and, although there would be funding for 2015/16, the
amount and whether any funding would be provided after 2016 was unclear. The
final Ministerial decision regarding the live date for 2014, expected to be July 20104,
had still to be made.

Members raised concerns regarding the low data match as a result of the data
transfer test run, how IER could affect the electoral roll, turnout at elections and the
need to ensure that Councillors were fully aware of the legislation. On a practical
note Members requested a need to be fully trained to understand the process of
registering on-line. Members supported the way forward and the proposal for an
additional clerical post on a fixed term basis from 1 April 2014 to 31 March 2016.

RESOLVED that the:-

(1) content of the report as to future pressures on the Democratic Services
Elections Team be noted;

(2) appointment of a temporary Clerical Assistant post be approved (fixed term
contract to 31 March 2016), with further updates on the resource
implications associated with the matters detailed in this report being
presented to future meetings;

(3) other measures being taken to ensure the Council’s legal obligations are
observed with regards to Electoral Registration and Election issues be
noted; and

(4) officers arrange a training session on the full implications of IER at the
earliest appropriate opportunity.



123

124

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 - EXCLUSION
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
press and public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the following
item on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1, Schedule 12A of the Act.

SHARED ICT SERVICES

The Chair welcomed Mr Steve Hodder, Business Lead, Corporate Services and
Transformation from Teignbridge District Council and Mr Mark Williams, Chief
Executive, Mr Chris Powell, Corporate ICT Manager and Councillor Paul Diviani, the
Leader from East Devon District Council to the meeting for this item.

The report of the Deputy Chief Executive was submitted, looking to consider the
business case for the creating a shared ICT service with Teignbridge District
Council, East Devon District Council and Exeter City Council.

The Deputy Chief Executive outlined the background to the project and the options
that had been duly considered. The development would help to take forward the
transformation agenda, as well as reducing risk and costs. It was recognised that,
without the initial impetus provided by the DELT Project, of which Plymouth City
Council, had been a major contributor, the Plan C case would not have progressed.
Exeter City Council along with the remaining two district councils also wished to
acknowledge the support and hard work provided by Plymouth City Council officers
to get the project to its current stage.

The Chair commented that both Teignbridge and East Devon District Councils had
supported the way forward and he welcomed this proposal whilst not under
estimating the challenges faced by officers in realising this project.

Executive supported the proposal to ensure the Council had a robust ICT service
while also saving costs and reducing risk.

Scrutiny Committee — Resources considered the report at its meeting on 4
December and the comments of the Members were noted.

RECOMMENDED to Council that:-

(1) the principle of creating a shared ICT service with Exeter, Teignbridge and
East Devon councils on the basis of the Plan C business case be approved;

(2) suitable staff resources be made available for a Plan C Programme Team to
enable a detailed Implementation Plan to be created;

(3) an Implementation Plan be presented to Council in early 2014 with a view to
execution of the plan later in the year;

(4) a budget of one third share of the estimated costs for external experts in
legal and financial matters be provided to the Programme Team i.e.
£15,000;

(5) the Plan C Programme be lead by Chris Powell (Corporate ICT Manager,
East Devon) with the following appointees by each partner to enable
governance arrangements to be developed:-



o Exeter — Mark Parkinson, Deputy Chief Executive

e Teignbridge — Steve Hodder, Business Lead, Corporate Service and
Transformation

e East Devon — Simon Davey, Head of Finance; and

(6) no additional resource be allocated to progress the DELT shared service
model, but that the Council continue to keep a watching brief.

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.15 pm)

Chair
The decisions indicated will normally come into force 5 working days after
publication of the Statement of Decisions unless called in by a Scrutiny
Committee. Where the matter in question is urgent, the decision will come
into force immediately. Decisions regarding the policy framework or
corporate objectives or otherwise outside the remit of the Executive will be
considered by Council on 17 December 2013.



